New York State Department of State Division of Corporations, State Records and Uniform Commercial Code One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Avenue Albany, NY 12231-0001 www.dos.ny.gov

(Use this Form for Filing your Local Law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

## Town of Fenton

## Local Law No. 2 of the year 2022

A local law to prescribe penalties and remedies for violations of the Town of Fenton Code provisions regulating the use and location of recreational equipment and major recreational vehicles in the Town of Fenton.

## Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Fenton as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The following Sections 150-32.D and E. are hereby added to the Town Code of the Town of Fenton:

150-32 Parking, storage and use of Recreational Equipment and Major Recreational Vehicles

## [Subsections A through C to Remain Unchanged]

- D. Fines for violations of this Section shall be as follows:
  - 1. First violation: Not more than \$600
  - 2. Second violation: Not less than \$600, not more than \$1500
  - 3. Third violation: Not less than \$1500, not more than \$5000
- E. In addition to the foregoing, the Town shall be entitled to seek injunctive relief

against violations in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

<u>Section 2</u>. This local law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as Local Law No. 2 (2022) of the Town of Fenton was duly passed by the Town Board on July 6, 2022 in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law with the original on file in this office and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original local law, and was finally adopted in the manner indicated in paragraph above.

Dated: July \_\_\_\_ 2022

Melodie Bowersox, Town Clerk

[SEAL]